

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-16958

EXC INC., a Nevada Corporation dba D.I.A. Express, Inc/, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JAMIEN RAE JENSEN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS, CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
COLVILLE RESERVATION, NEZ PERCE TRIBE, and PRAIRIE
BAND POTAWATOMI NATION**

Sarah Krakoff
University of Colorado Law School
Campus Box 401
University of Colorado, 80309
(303) 492-2641
sarah.krakoff@colorado.edu
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 5

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Introduction 6

**II. The Navajo Nation Has Judicial Jurisdiction over EXC Under
the *Montana/Strate* Framework 10**

**A. Tribes May Impose Conditions on Nonmembers Conducting
Commercial Activity Within Tribal Territory 12**

**B. *Montana*'s Consensual Relationship Exception Includes
Consent to Jurisdiction..... 16**

**C. The Navajo Nation Has Jurisdiction Over EXC Because
EXC's Conduct Has Direct Effects on the Political Integrity,
Economic Security, and Health and Welfare of the Tribe 20**

III. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case Law

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,
492 U.S. 408 (U.S. 1989)..... 13, 15

Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court,
566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 22-23

McDonald v. Means,
309 F.3d 530 (9th Circ. 2002)..... 9

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (U.S. 1982) 13

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (U.S. 1981) 6, 7, 8, 9, 21

Morris v. Hitchcock,
194 U.S. 384 (U.S. 1904) 12

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (U.S. 2001) 7, 18, 20

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (U.S. 2008)..... 7, 9, 15, 16, 20, 21

South Dakota v. Bourland,
508 U.S. 679 (U.S. 1993)..... 11

Smith v. Salish Kootenai College,
434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (U.S. 1997)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21, 22

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (U.S. 1980)..... 9, 14

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance,
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 15

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (U.S. 1959) 12

Tribal Case Law

EXC, Inc. v. Kayenta Dist. Court,
9 Am. Tribal Law 176 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2010) 14

Tribal Laws and Regulations

Navajo Nation Tour and Guide Services Act (“NNTGSA”)
5 N.N.C. §§ 2501, *et seq.* 9, 19
NNTGSA Regulations §§ 1 19

Briefs of the Parties

Appellants’ Br. 23-32 9

Proceedings Below

District Ct. Order 7, 9, 10, 14, 19

Additional Materials

Sarah Krakoff, Tribal Civil Jurisdiction Over Non-Members: A Practical
Guide for Judges, 81 Colorado L. Rev. 1187 (2010) 18
